Other comprehensive income items (   241,460) 34,747

Benefits paid (   226,333) (   194,417)

Translation effects 252,404 159,287

DBO at year end Ps. 1,426,231 Ps. 1,301,258

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, actuarial gains/losses from the labor obligations
are recognized in the other comprehensive income items line by Ps. 82,102 and
Ps. 260,851, respectively.

At December 31, 2016, the assumptions used in the actuarial valuations of Mexico
and Central America, are as follows:

Mexico Central America

2016 2015 2016 2015
Financial:

Discount rate 7.75% 7.00% 8.39% - 13.10% 7.91% - 12.77%

Salary increase rate 5.25% 5.25% 2.50% - 7.50% 3.10% - 7.50%

Minimum salary increase rate 4.00% 4.00% 2.00% - 7.00% 2.60% - 7.00%

Inflation rate 4.00% 4.00% 2.00% - 7.00% 2.00% - 7.00%

Biometrics:

Mortality IMSS-97(1)  IMSS-97(1) RP-2000(2) RP-2000(2)

Disability 21.07% 21.07% 15.4% 15.4%

Retirement age 60 years 65 years 50 – 65 years 60 – 65 years

(1) Experience from the Mexican Institute for Social Security for males and females
(2) RP-2000 for Costa Rica, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua and El Salvador.

A sensitivity analysis of the DBO at December 31, 2016, is as follows:

Mexico Central America
DBO at December 31, 2016 Ps. 968,530 Ps. 1,426,231

DBO at discount rate +1% Ps. 925,977 Ps. 1,680,876

DBO at discount rate -1% Ps. 1,110,024 Ps. 1,847,044

Effects over DBO:

Discount rate +1% Ps. ( 84,810) Ps.  ( 77,817)

Discount rate -1% Ps. 99,237 Ps. 88,350

The discount rate in Mexico is determined using the curve of government bonds
issued by the Federal Government known as M. Bonds.

1672016 FINANCIAL AND CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY REPORT

17.- EQUITY:

a.	 At an ordinary meeting held on March 31, 2016, the shareholders adopted the
resolutions establishing the following:

1.	 A limit on the amount available for share repurchase to Ps. 3,288,533.
2.	 Cancellation of 44,304,712 shares resulting from share repurchases.
3.	 The shareholders declared an ordinary cash dividend of Ps. 0.56 pesos per

share, paid in four installments of Ps. 0.14 pesos each on April 26, 2016; August